MODES DESCRIPTION

- Electronic thermostat with night reduction
mode for water floor heating systems
controlled by actuators.

LED INDICATOR

- External pilot wire for night reduction,
equipped with a switch to select comfort,
reduction or clock mode.

- Possibility to regulate either the floor or
room temperature, or combined (in this case,
the floor sensor is used as temperature
limiter)

Silent (triac output), to be connected directly
to actuators (see connecting drawing on the
installation sheet) or to our Modular
connecting system. (In this case please refer
to the connecting box datasheet)

LED Indicator.
Configuration switch.

Floor limit setting.

Room setting.

Screw connector for external sensor.

Screw connector for Power supply,
output and clock (pilot wire)

CONFIGURATION SWITCH

e

1234

ON
OFF

Actuator type 1

FONCTION et DESCRIPTION

- Thermostat électronique équipé de sonde
de sol et d’'ambiance destiné a la
régulation de plancher chauffant a
circulation d’eau.

VOYANT D’ETAT

Rouge fixe:
Thermostat en chauffe

Vert fixe:
Indication d’ordre d’abaissement

Fil pilote externe pour un abaissement de —

3 modes de fonctionnement => Horloge -
Confort — Eco

Régulation sur sonde interne, externe ou
les deux combinées. Dans ce cas la la
sonde de sol (externe) est généralement
utilisée en limitation de température de la
dalle.

Thermostat & commande silencieuse
(TRIAC). Peut piloter directement une ou
plusieurs électrovannes. Il peut aussi étre
raccordé a un de nos systemes de
connexion pour plancher chauffant.

Vovant d’état
Interrupteurs de configuration

<4— Sélecteur de mode
Température de limitation (sonde sol)

Température de confort
Bornier de sonde

Bornier d’alimentation et fil pilote.

INTERRUPTEURS DE CONFIGURATION

e

1234

ON
OFF

BETRIEBSARTEN

Betriebsartenschalter fir Normal- oder
Absenkbetrieb oder Betrieb tber externe
Zeitschaltuhr (Anschlussklemme integriert).
Wahlweise Regelung der Raumtemperatur
ber internen Fihler, Gber externen
Kabelftihler oder Raumregelung mit
FuBBbodentemperaturbegrenzung
(Kabelftihler)

- Arbeitet gerauschlos mittels Triac. Direkter
Anschluss der Stellantriebe (siehe bebilderten
Anschlussplan) oder Anschluss tber
Elektrische Regelverteiler (Anschlussplan
gemaf Bedienungsanleitung des Elektrischen
Regelverteilers).

- Elektronischer Raumthermostat zum
Ansteuern von Stellantrieben fir
Warmwasser-Flachenheizungen

LED
Schalter fiir Konfiguration

X €— Betriebsartenschalter
Temperaturbegrenzung Kabelftihler
Regelung der Raumtemperatur

(tber internen Fuhler)

Anschlussklemme fir externen Kabelfiihler
Anschlussklemmen:

- Spannungsversorgung

- Ausgang Stellantriebe
- externe Zeitschaltuhr

Type d’électrovanne 1

SCHALTER KONFIGURATION

Red: Heating indication ON [ NO actuator _ ON [ Electrovanne NO
OFF | _NC Actuator Orange fixe: OFF |_Electrovanne NC
Green: reduction mode by clock (pilot wire) Regulation mode 2 Thermostat en chauffe pendant un Type de régulation 2:
ON [ Proportional abaissement. ON [ Bande proportionnelle
Orange: Heating during reduction mode by OFF | static differential ) OFF | Hystérésis
clock (pilot wire) Sensor mode 3&4 Rouge clignotant: Sonde de régulation 384
3-OFF N - - Flash de 0.5 seconde => Défaut sur les 3-OFF ; - .
o 4 - OFF Regulation on internal room deux sondes 4-OFF Régulation sur sonde interne.
Red blinking: 3-OFF Flash de 1 seconde => Défaut d 3-OFF
- 0.5 second cycle => Internal & 4—-ON Regulation on external probe '>t ash de 1 seconde => Defaut sur sonde 4-ON Régulation sur sonde externe
external sensor falilures ) 3-ON Regulation on internal room '?,:egfﬁ de 2 secondes => Défaut sur sonde | 5_on Régulation sur sonde interne
- 1 second cycle _f Internal sensor falIL{re ST sensor with lower limit floor on externe. 4 - OFF avec sonde externe en limitation
- 2 seconds cycle => External sensor failure ext. probe basse.
3_ON Regulation on internal room 3_-0ON Régulation sur sonde interne
4-ON sensor with upper limit floor on 4-ON avec sonde externe en limitation
ext. probe haute.
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Measured temperature precision 0.1°C Précision de mesure 0.1°C
Operating temperature 0°C - 50°C Température de fonctionnement 0°C - 50°C
Setting temperature range 5°C —30°C Plage de réglage de la température d’ambiance. 5°C —30°C
Floor limiting temperature range 10°C — 40°C Plage de réglage de la température de limitation 10°C — 40°C

Regulation characteristics

Proportional band 10min for 2°K or Static
differential .5°K

dalle.

LED ANZEIGE ON
munn orF
Rot: 1234
Heizbetrieb (Warmebedarf) 1: Stellantrieb Typ
ON [ NO Antrieb
Griin: OFF | NC Antrieb
Absenkbetrieb tiber externe Zeitschaltuhr 2: Regelverhalten
ON [ Proportionalregler
Orange: OFF | Differenzregler
Heizbetrieb wahrend Absenkmodus tiber 3 + 4: Fuhler Betriebsarten
externe Zeitschaltuhr 3-OFF Regelung tber internen
4 - OFF Raumfiihler
Rot blinkend: 3-OFF o "
Regelung lber externen Fihler
- 0,5 Sekunden Intervall => Fehler interner & | 4 —=ON gelung
externer Fihler Regelung tber internen
- 1 Sekunden Intervall => Fehler interner 3-ON Raumfiihler und
Fiihler 4 - OFF Minimalbegrenzung
- 2 Sekunden Intervall => Fehler externer FuBbodenEempgratur
Fihler Regelung tber internen
3-ON Raumfiihler und
4-0ON Maximalbegrenzung
FuRbodentemperatur
TECHNISCHE DATEN
Genauigkeit der gemessenen Temperatur 0.1°C
Betriebstemperatur 0°C - 50°C
Einstellbereich Raumtemperatur 5°C —30°C
Einstellbereich Kabelfiihler 10°C - 40°C

Electrical Protection

Class Il - IP30

Caractéristique des différentes régulations.

Bande proportionnelle de 2°K pour un cycle
de 10 minutes ou hystérésis de 0.5°K

Proportionalband 2 K (10 min) oder

Power Supply

230 VAC +/- 10%

Output

TRIAC output 230 VAC, 75 W max ( 15
actuators WATTS 22C type)

External Floor sensor

NTC (10K Ohms) 3m

Protection Class Il - IP30
Alimentation 230 VAC +/- 10%
Sortie TRIAC 230 VAC, 75 W max.

(15 électrovannes type WATTS 22C)

R LD Differenzregler 0,5 K

Schutzart Schutzklasse Il - IP 30

Betriebsspannung 230 VAC +/- 10 %

A TRIAC 230 VAC, max. 75W (bis max. 15
usgang

Stellantriebe WATTS Type 22C)

Norms and homologation:

Your thermostat has been designed in
conformity with the following standards or other
normative documents:

EN 60730-1 : 2003

EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004
EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

Low voltage 2006/95/CE
EMC 2004/108/CE

Sonde Externe

CTN 10K 3M

Externer Kabelftihler

NTC (10 K Ohms), Kabellange 3 m

Normes et homologation:

Votre thermostat a été congu pour répondre aux
normes et directives européennes suivantes:

EN 60730-1 : 2003

EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004
EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

Basse tension 2006/95/CE
CEM 2004/108/CE

Soft Version

V 1.4x

Version Programme

Normen und Zulassungen:

Ihr Thermostat hat in Ubereinstimmung mit den
folgenden Normen oder anderen normativen
Dokumenten konzipiert:

EN 60730-1 : 2003

EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004
EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

Niederspannung 2006/95/CE
EMC 2004/108/CE

V 1.4x

Software Version

V 1.4x
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DESCRIPCION DE MODOS

- Termostato electrénico con modo de
reduccién nocturna para sistemas de
calefaccién por suelo radiante controlados
por actuadores.

Hilo piloto externo para reduccién nocturna,
equipado con un interruptor para seleccionar
el modo confort, reduccién o reloj.
Posibilidad de regular la temperatura
ambiente o del suelo, o ambas (en este caso,
el sensor de suelo se usa como limitador de
temperatura).

Contacto silencioso (TRIAC), conectado
directamente a los actuadores (ver esquema
de conexiones en hoja de instalacién) o a
nuestro sistema de conexién modular. (En
este caso, consulte la hoja técnica de la caja
de conexion.)

Indicador LED
Interruptor de configuracion

<— Selector de modo
Ajuste temp. limite del suelo

Ajuste temp. ambiente

Borne para el sensor externo

Borne para alimentacion, salida y reloj
(hilo piloto)

TOIMINNAN KUVAUS

- Elektroninen termostaatti vesikiertoisen
lattialammityksen toimilaitteiden
ohjaamiseen

Lisavarusteena erillinen katkaisin, josta voi
valita normaalin, alennetun tai ajastetun
lampétilan.

Mahdollisuus saataa joko lattia- tai
huonelampétilaa, tai molempia (siina
tapauksessa lattia-anturia kaytetaan
lampétilan rajoittimena

- Aaneton (Triac lahtosignaali)
Mahdollisuus kytkea joko suoraan
toimilaitteisiin tai kytkentékotelon kautta.

LED merkkivalo
Kytkentasilta.

<4— Valintakytkin.

‘ Lattia-anturin s&ato.

Huoneséaato.

Kiinnitéa ulkoinen lattia-anturi liittimiin.

Kiinnit& virran sy6tto, lahto ja

mahdollinen kello johdin liittimiin.

KYTKENTASILLAN ASETUKSET

DYHKLINKU

- OneKTPOHHbIN KOMHATHBIN TepMocTaT Ans
CUCTEM HamMosIbHOTO OTOMMEHMUs (Tennble
nonbl), ynpasnsieMbiX KOSINeKTOPHbIMU
cepBonpuBoAamMm

Kol
-«

Knemmbl noankioyeHns:

PaGota B HOpMarnbHOM pexume U pexume
MOHWXeHHON TemnepaTypsbl (Ha 4°C)

WNK ynpaeneHe OT BHELLHero Taimepa (CM.
CXemy NoAKIMoYeHMs).

Tpv BapuaHTa perynmpoBaHuvsi TemnepaTypbi:
Mo BCTPOEHHOMY AaTuuMKy, MO BHELUHEMY AaT-
WKy, no oboum faTtyvMkam (BHELUHWIA aTyuk
CINYXWUT OrpaHu4nTenem TemnepaTypbi).
BecwymHasi paGoTa npu MomoLM Tpuak-
KOHTakTa. TepMocTaT MOXeT MOAKMoYaTbCst
HanpsiMyto kK cepeornpusoaam (CM. cxemy noa-
KIMIOYEHWS1) UK Yepes ynpasnsiowmii Moay b
(CM. MHCTPYKLMIO yNpaBrsioLLero Moayns).

CeeToanon

HCUrypaLMOHHbI NepeknioyaTens

MepeknioyaTtenb pexuMoB paboTbl

PyKosiTka HACTPOWKN BEPXHETO NN HIMKHETO
npegena TemnepaTpybl
He3no WTudTa pyKoATKM YCTAHOBKW KOMHATHON
TemnepaTypbl

Knemmbl nogknioveHus:

- BHELUHero Jatumka

- AnekTponuTaHIs KOH®UIYPALIMOHHbIN
) iigg ON - cepBonpuBsoaa (-08) NEPEKNIOYATENb
INTERRUPTOR DE CONFIGURACION OFF - Taumepa
1234 NOKA3AHUA ANOOA iiﬁﬁ ON (BKI)
NOKA3AHUA INOOA
INDICADOR LED iigl ON LED MERKKIVALO Kytkin 1= Toimilaiteen tyyppi: 1234] OFF(BbIKM
. o " 123 OFF i R ON | Normaalisti auki_oleva toimilaite KpacHbli: 1: Tun cepeonpueoaa
Rojo: Indicacion de calefaccion ] Punainen: lammitys kaynnissa OFF [ Normaalisti Kiinni oleva toimilaite Harpes ON [ Hopmanbto oTkpbiToi (NO)
Tipo de actuador Kytkin 2 - Saatéasetus OFF | HopmanbHo sakpbiTsiii (NC)
Verde: Modo reduccién mediante reloj [ ON | Actuador NO Vihreéa: ei lammityst&, alennettu tai ON [ Portaaton 3eneHbiii: 2. Tvin perynuposanits
(hilo piloto) OFF [ Actuador NC_ ajastettu ila OFF |_Staattinen erotus PeX1M NOHWKEHHOIH TeMnepaTypbl npy ON | _Nv perynuposanme
) - Modo regulacion 2: o o ) Kytkin 3 ja 4 — Anturin asetukset yrpaBnieHun Yepes Tanmep OFF | Cratndeckuii ructepeanc
Naranja: Calefaccién durante el modo ON | proporcional Oranssi: lammitys, alennettu tai ajastettu tila 3_OFF Rajaa maksimi l[ampétilan 3+ 4: Bulbop gatunka
reduccion mediante reloj (hilo piloto OFF | Estatica diferenci§| i . ) 4-OFF zﬁ;i: huoneilma-anturin OpaHKesbI: 3_OFF PerynupoBaHme Mo BCTPOGHHO-
Roi d.: MadolsensoiE e Vlllkkl:(\’a F"une_a_x:n'en;> - i 3-OFF Raiaa m.aksimi Tampotian ulkoisen Harpes B pexume NOHWXeHHOW TeMnepaTy- 4 - OFF My AaT4nky
olo parpad.: _ 8- OFF Regulacién segun sensor interno - & SeKunnin valein => sisaisen anturin 4-0ON | nJi -anturin Pl NPy ynpaBrneHnn Yepes Tanvep 3-OFF Perynuposanue no sreluHemy
- Ciclo de 0,5 segundo => Fallo de los 4- OFF toimintahairio attia-al “k I I KpacHblil MuratoLumit: 4-0ON AaTumKy
i _ - in valein = i i Rajaa maksimi l[ampétilan § .
Sensores interno y externo 3-OFF Regulacién segin sonda externa 2 sekunnin valein => ulkoisen anturin 3-ON Sisgisen huoneilma’-Janturin - nHTepBan 0,5 cekyHAabl => cB0ii BHELIHEro PerynuposaHue no BCTPOEHHO-
- Ciclo de 1 segundo => Fallo del sensor 4-0ON _ _ toimintahairio 4 - OFF K K It W BHyTPeHHero faTumka 3-0ON My [iaT4nKy 1 OrpaHnyeHne Tem-
interno 3_0ON F}eQUL segun sensor int. con - 0,5 sekunnin vélein => sisaisen ja ulkoisen ';'u. aan SE A _al__lan ot - uHTepBan 1 cekyHaa => c6Ol BCTPOEHHOTO 4 - OFF nepaTypbl CHU3Y MO BHELUHeMY
- Ciclo de 2 segundos => Fallo del sensor 4 - OFF limite inf. de temp. basado en anturin toimintahairié kajaa maksimi lampotilan arunka paTumky
externo sonda_ext. 3_ON sisdisen huoneilma-anturin [aTymK ~ B PeryNMpoBaHue Mo BCTPOGHHO-
3_0ON Regul. seguin sensor int. con 4-ON mul;a_an_ﬁeka__la_lmar; . . - MHTEPBAN 2 CekyHAb! => COOV BHeLUHero 3-ON My AaTunKy U orpaHudeHne Tem-
1-0N limite sup. de temp. basado en maksimilampotilan lattia-anturin Aarunka 4-0ON nepaTypbl CBEpXy Mo BHELUHeMy
sonda ext. mukaan AaTynKy
CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS OMINAISUUDET TEXHWUYECKMWE JAHHBIE
Precisién de la medicién 0.1°C Lampétilan mittaustarkkuus: 0.1°C TO4HOCTb M3MEpeHVst TemnepaTypb! 0.1°C
Temperatura de funcionamiento 0°C - 50°C Kayttélampotila: 0°C - 50°C PaGouas Temneparypa 0°C-50°C
Rango de ajuste de la temperatura 5°C - 30°C Saatélampétila: 5°C — 30°C Mpenens! perynuposaHusi 5°C-30°C
Rango de temperatura limite del suelo 10°C - 40°C Lattia-anturin rajalampétilat: 10°C - 40°C Mpeaenb! perynupoBaHns no BHELIHeMY AaT4MKy 10°C —40°C

Caracteristicas de regulacion

Banda proporcional de 10 minutos para 2°K o
diferencial estatico de 0.5°K

Proteccion eléctrica

Clase Il - 1P30

Séaatéominaisuudet:

Portaattomalla taajuudella 10 min/2 °C tai
Staattisella erotuksella 0,5 °C

Tun perynupoBaHus

MW perynuposatwe 2 K (10 MUH.) unu
rnatepesuc 0,5 K

Alimentacién

230 VAC +/- 10%

Kytkin 2

Class Il - IP30

CTeneHb 3alWuThbl

Knacc sawmtel Il - IP 30

Salida

TRIAC de 230 VAC, 75 W méx.
(15 actuadores)

Sahkdsuojaus:

230 VAC +/- 10%

OnekTponuTaHue

230 B +/- 10 %

Sensor de suelo externo

NTC (10K Ohms) 3m

Kayttojannite:
Léhteva signaali:

Triac kosketin 230VAC, max. 75 W
(15 kpl 2W:n toimilaitetta)

Bbixoa

Tpuak-koHTakT 230 B, makc. 75BT

Normas y homologacién:

El termostato ha sido disefiado de
conformidad con las siguientes normas u
otros documentos normativos:

EN 60730-1 : 2003

EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004
EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

De baja tension 2006/95/CE
EMC 2004/108/CE

Ulkoinen lattia-anturi:

NTC (10K Ohms) 3m

BHeLUHuWiA TeMnepaTypHbIi AaT4mK

NTC (10 K Om), anvHa kabensi 3 M

Version del software

V 1.4x

Normit ja homologation:

Sinun termostaatti on suunniteltu mukaisesti
seuraavien standardien tai muiden
normatiivisten asiakirjojen

EN 60730-1 : 2003

EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004
EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

Matala jannite 2006/95/CE
EMC 2004/108/CE

CooTBeTCcTBUE HOpmMmam

Baw TepmocTaTt paspaboTtaH B COOTBETCTBUMN CO
cneaylwmMmu ctaHgapTamu Unn HopMmaTuUBHbIMU
AOKYMEHTaMn:

EN 60730-1 : 2003

EN 61000-6-1 : 2002
EN 61000-6-3 : 2004
EN 61000-4-2 : 2001

2006/95/CE (H13koBOnbTHOE anekTpoobopy-
posanue), EMC 2004/108/CE (anekTtpomar-
HWTHas COBMECTUMOCTb)

Pehmea versio

V 1.4x

TporpamMmHoe obecrieyerme

V 1.4x
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